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1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At the 21st April Committee members resolved that the Head of Planning be authorised to 
approve planning application 15/01082/FUL subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement and a number of conditions. The application is currently undetermined pending the 
completion of the required S106 Legal Agreement. 
 
1.2 The application is for the erection of a block of 32 sheltered apartments for the elderly with 
detached binstore/cycle store; modification of existing access (to No.50) and closure of existing 
access to No.48; construction of basement parking and other associated parking, following the 
demolition of existing buildings. 
 
2 REASON FOR MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
 
2.2 Following the Committee meeting of the 21st April correspondence was received from a 
member of the public that lives at 5 Wiltshire Avenue and also Crowthorne Parish Council. This 
report is for members’ information and provides a summary of the points raised and officers’ 
responses to each point: 
 
 
3 POINTS RAISED AND OFFICERS’ RESPONSES 
 
3.1 The concerns raised in the recent correspondence are summarised below with an Officer’s 
response to each point. 
 
Point 1 
 
3.2 The wording of paragraph 9.23 of the report to the 21st April Planning Committee refers, 
amongst other things, to the lower parts of first floor windows being obscure glazed and how would 
this be defined given the fact that the conditions do not seek to secure this. It is suggested that 
Members of the Planning Committee were misled as there will be no obscure glazed windows in 
the rear wing facing no. 5 Wiltshire Avenue. 
 
Officer Response 
 
3.3 Section 9(iv) of the report considers the impacts of the proposed development on the living 
conditions of adjoining properties.  There is a section considering the impact on no. 5 Wiltshire 
Avenue, and para 9.22 states:- 
 
3.4 “9.22 This property is a chalet style bungalow that backs onto the site. The proposed eastern 
flank of the building closest to 5 Wiltshire Avenue would be located 23m from the rear of the 
property. Given this separation it is not considered that any unacceptably adverse overlooking 



would arise or that the proposed building would appear overbearing and/or overshadow this 
neighbouring property.” 
 
3.5 The Council has guidelines regarding the distance of proposed windows above ground floor 
level from existing properties which seek to avoid the unacceptable overlooking of back gardens 
and the windows of habitable rooms.  These guidelines are contained in a leaflet, ‘Extending your 
home: a householders guide’.  The relevant guidelines in this instance are that first-floor windows 
in a new building should avoid overlooking an adjoining boundary less than 10 metres away or 
bring properties (and therefore facing windows) closer than 22 metres.  
 
3.6 The first-floor windows on the part of the proposed building that will face towards the rear of 
no. 5 Wiltshire Avenue are at least 12m from the back garden boundary and therefore comply with 
this guidance.  The distance between the nearest first-floor windows in the proposed building and 
the main back wall of no.5 Wiltshire Avenue exceeds 22m again according with the guidance. The 
distance between the nearest first-floor window and the conservatory at no.5 Wiltshire Avenue is 
slightly less than 22m but this is not considered to be an overriding concern; the site plan (see 
below) shows proposed new tree planting (to be secured by condition 08) to supplement existing 
vegetation on this boundary which would help provide screening. 
 

 
 
 
3.7 In the light of the above the obscure glazing of all or part of the first-floor windows on the part 
of the proposed building closest to no. 5 Wiltshire Avenue would not be necessary. 
 
3.8 Due to an administrative error paragraph 9.23 was inserted in the officer report. Paragraph 
9.23 states:- 
 
3.9 “9.23 In order to address the perception of being overlooked cill heights at first floor level have 
been raised, lower parts of the first floor windows will be obscure glazed and any side-facing 
rooflights will be 1.7m above floor area to avoid any overlooking.” 
 
3.10 Members will note that the wording is the same as that of paragraph 9.26 which is part of the 
text dealing with the relationship between the east wing of the proposed building and Stoney 
Stacks.  Here the buildings are much closer to each other and the guidelines referred to above are 
not achieved.  For this reason obscure glazing is necessary to avoid unacceptable overlooking and 



loss of privacy and indeed condition 04 requires all of the relevant windows to be obscure-glazed, 
not just the lower parts.   
 
3.11Further confirmation that paragraph 9.23 was included in error is that it refers to rooflights.  
These are not present on the part of the building nearest to no.5 Wiltshire Avenue - they are 
located in the roof of the east wing closer to Stoney Stacks.  Also, the annotations on the floor 
plans referred to in condition 04 show the first-floor windows in the sides of the east and west 
wings which are to be obscure glazed.  The condition is worded to reflect drawing ASP.14.027.101 
Rev I where it shows only the lower panes of the windows on the west wing to be obscure glazed 
and the condition requires the relevant windows to be fully obscure glazed. 
 
3.12 To conclude on this point although there was an error in the report it was never considered 
necessary for there to be obscure glazing in the rear wing of the proposed building facing no. 5 
Wiltshire Avenue which was in part made clear in paragraph 9.22 of the report. The officer who 
accompanied members at the Committee site visit has confirmed that members assessed, on site, 
the relationship of the proposed building with neighbouring properties. 
 
Point 2 
 
3.13 The way the Council were applying distance guidelines for development is questioned and it 
is pointed out that the proposal is for a 11m high building within 2m of the boundary. 
 
Officer Response 
 
3.14 The closest element of the proposed building to the eastern boundary (the stairwell) is 5.5m 
tall and lies more than 2m from the boundary.  The planning officer, who accompanied councillors 
on their site visit prior to application 14/01073/FUL being considered by Planning Committee, has 
confirmed that councillors looked at the relationship between the proposed building and dwellings 
to the east (Nos 5 and 7 Wiltshire Avenue and Stoney Stacks). 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
Point 3 
 
3.15 Inconsistencies are identified between floor plans and north/west elevations regarding 
obscure glazing. 
 
Officer Response 
 
3.16 There is a minor inconsistency between the submitted plan and the elevation drawings but 
planning condition 04 makes it clear which windows would be obscure glazed.  Reference was 
made to this condition in the officer presentation at Committee. 
 
Point 4 
 
3.17 In the Committee presentation the officer did not mention what form the glazing would take 
when referring to the rear wing of the building that would face no. 5 Wiltshire Avenue. 
 
Officer Response: 
 
3.18 The presenting officer did, in the Committee presentation, refer to clear glazing being 
acceptable on this part of the proposed building in this instance given the distances. For the 
reasons set out in the points above it is considered that the proposed glazing is appropriate. 
 
Point 5 
 
3.19 Do not agree that the landscaping and screening on the boundary with no.5 Wiltshire Avenue 
will help to screen the development. 
 
Officer Response: 
 
3.20 The screening afforded by existing and proposed vegetation is a relevant consideration. 
There is a level of screening on the boundary between no.5 Wiltshire Avenue and the site 
consisting of a tree and some leylandi. However in-order to thicken the screening, and screen 
gaps, the applicant has always shown on the plans proposed landscaping. The details of the 
landscaping/screening will be secured by condition. However it is important for members to 
understand that as mentioned earlier in the report it was previously expressed at Committee that 
the rear wing facing no. 5 Wiltshire Avenue would not result in any significant averse overlooking 
due to the distances achieved. The screening will only further reduce this non-significant impact.  
 
Point 6 
 
3.21 Clarification is sought as to how officers applied the parking standards and in particular what 
the difference is between ‘retirement housing’ and ‘sheltered housing’. 
 
Officer Response: 
 
3.22 This issue relates to the provision of parking and a potential conflict with the standards set out 
in the Parking Standards SPD from 2007.  The SPD includes standards for both ‘sheltered 
housing’ and ‘retirement housing’ which leads to a difference in parking requirement of 9 spaces. 
 



3.23 As explained at the April Committee meeting this proposal is considered to fit within Use 
Class C3 (Residential) as the flats would be independent units. However, given the nature of the 
use and the evidence put forward, in terms of parking requirements, it is considered appropriate to 
apply the standard for sheltered housing. The building has a communal lounge and grounds, a 
concierge service and residents will be restricted so that no one under the age of 65 years would 
reside in the flats. This restriction has been accepted by the applicant as this is the type of person 
that is seen to occupy this type of accommodation. This approach was expressed by officers at the 
Committee meeting. 
 
3.24 The starting point when assessing any proposal is to refer to the relevant standards, however 
should evidence or other material considerations be provided then a lower level of provision could 
be acceptable. This is what occurred in this case.  The evidence supplied by the applicant of other 
similar sites around the country indicated a far lower likely demand for parking. 
 
3.25 The Highway Authority also carried out parking surveys at the following sheltered 
accommodation sites in the Borough, which confirmed that parking provision and demand was 
less than the adopted standards would indicate:- 
  
Winterbourne Court, Tebbit Close, Bracknell 
 
3.26 This site has 21 parking spaces serving 40 sheltered apartments plus a warden's flat 
(planning permission; 612605). The car park was observed to be around 50% full (12 parked 
vehicles) during an early morning survey at 7.30am on Tuesday 13th October 2015. The car park 
was around 80% (17 parked vehicles) during a further survey carried out at 10.30am on the same 
day. 
 
McKernan Court, High Street, Sandhurst 
 
3.27 This site has 26 parking spaces serving 54 sheltered apartments plus a warden's flat 
(planning permission; 611538). The car park was observed to be around 60% full (16 parked 
vehicles) during a mid-morning survey at around 11.00am on Tuesday 13th October 2015.  
 
Warner Court, Yorktown Road, College Town 
 
3.28 This site has 12 parking spaces serving 33 sheltered apartments plus manager's 
accommodation (planning permission; 624392). The car park was observed to be around 75% full 
(9 parked vehicles) during a mid-morning survey at around 11.30am on Tuesday 13th October 
2015.  
 
Wyatt Court, Yorktown Road, College Town 
 
3.29 This site has 15 parking spaces serving 32 sheltered flats plus a manager's flat (planning 
permission; 02/00513/FUL). The car park was observed to be around 60% full (9 parked vehicles) 
during a mid-morning survey at around 11.15am on Tuesday 13th October 2015. 
 
3.30 When the previous application on this site (14/01073/FUL, which did not benefit from 
basement car parking) was presented to members at Committee The Highway Authority’s view 
was that this survey information supported the view that the provision of 17 car parking spaces 
would be adequate to serve the 32 sheltered flats. 
 
3.31 The above sites would, if being assessed today, be classed as Use Class C3 Residential, 
however again due to way they operate they require on-site parking at a lower level than the full 
C3 standard. On the basis of this evidence the provision of 31 spaces is considered to provide an 
acceptable level of parking for the proposed development whichever term is used to describe the 
accommodation proposed.  



 
 
 
4 CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 Notwithstanding the error in the Committee report, it is considered for the reasons given above 
that members were not misled and that the proposed glazing meets with Council guidance for this 
type of siting relationship and will not result in any unacceptably adverse impacts upon residential 
amenity.  Situations where overlooking could occur have been shown to members on site and in 
the committee presentation and conditions will secure suitable mitigation in the form of obscure 
glazing where necessary. 
 
4.2 With regard to parking provision the Local Highway Authority has assessed the scheme in light 
of the nature of the accommodation proposed, how it will be operated and the adequacy of parking 
provided at other similar sheltered accommodation schemes within the borough. This evidence 
was used to formulate the view that the parking as proposed and approved by Committee in April 
2016 was adequate in this case.  
 
5 RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 (i) That members note the information contained in this report and the conclusion reached. 
 
 
Background Papers 
April 21st 2016 Committee Report for 15/01082/FUL 48 - 50 Dukes Ride Crowthorne. 

 
 
 
Contact for further information 
Simon Roskilly (Senior Planning Officer) 
Tel: 01344 352569 
simon.roskilly@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
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